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Act and Regulation Number Page
Child Day Care
Child Day Care Standards Regulations, amendment R-018-2020 285
Children’s Law

Child Support Recalculation Service Regulations R-016-2020 260
Child Support Recalculation Service Regulations, amendment R-029-2020 303

Commissioner’s Land

Commissioner’s Land Regulations, amendment R-088-2020 401
Commissioner’s Land Withdrawal (Fort Resolution) Order,

amendment R-115-2020 440
Commissioner’s Land Withdrawal (Hay River) Order,

amendment R-141-2020 504
Commissioner’s Land Withdrawal Order (Fort Resolution) R-139-2020 490
Commissioner’s Land Withdrawal Order (Fort Smith) R-140-2020 492
Commissioner’s Land Withdrawal Order (Yellowknife), amendment R-142-2020 505

Corrections
South Mackenzie Correctional Centre Continuation Order, repeal R-006-2020 16

Deh Cho Bridge

Deh Cho Bridge Regulations, amendment R-020-2020 289
Deh Cho Bridge Regulations, amendment R-025-2020 299
Deh Cho Bridge Regulations, amendment R-101-2020 419
Deh Cho Bridge Regulations, amendment R-121-2020 456

Dental Auxiliaries

Dental Auxiliaries Regulations, amendment R-052-2020 343
Dental Mechanics

Dental Mechanics Fees Regulations, amendment R-053-2020 344
Dental Profession

Dental Profession Regulations, amendment R-054-2020 345
Education

Commission scolaire francophone, Territoires du Nord-Ouest
Regulations, amendment R-117-2020 442
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Forest Management

Forest Management Regulations, amendment
Gas Protection

Gas Protection Regulations, amendment

Hospital Insurance and Health and Social Services Administration

Critical Incident Reporting and Investigation Regulations
Income Tax

Income Tax Regulations, amendment

Insurance

Insurance Regulations, amendment

Land Titles

Land Titles Office Regulations, amendment
Land Titles Office Regulations, amendment

Legal Profession

Rules of the Law Society of the Northwest Territories, amendment (Note)

(exempt from publication)

Rules of the Law Society of the Northwest Territories, amendment (Note)

(exempt from publication)

Legislative Assembly and Executive Council

Indemnities, Allowances and Expense Regulations, amendment
Indemnities, Allowances and Expense Regulations, amendment
Schedule C Amendment Regulations, amendment

Licensed Practical Nurses
Licensed Practical Nurses Fees Regulations, amendment
Liguor

Aklavik Temporary Prohibition Order
Behchok9 Temporary Prohibition Order
Behchok9 Temporary Prohibition Order
Behchok9 Temporary Prohibition Order
Behchok9 Temporary Prohibition Order
Behchok9 Temporary Prohibition Order
Déline Temporary Prohibition Order
Fort Simpson Liquor Plebiscite Order
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R-030-2020

R-069-2020

R-002-2020

R-096-2020

R-072-2020

R-038-2020
R-104-2020

R-126-2020

R-127-2020

R-032-2020
R-044-2020
R-033-2020

R-056-2020

R-045-2020
R-078-2020

R-080-2020
R-092-2020
R-093-2020
R-094-2020

R-007-2020
R-123-2020
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304

362

411

372

319
420

469

469

306
331
309

347

334
388

391
407
408
409

17
458
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Liquor Regulations, amendment

Liquor Regulations, amendment

Liquor Regulations, amendment

Paulatuk Temporary Prohibition Order
Tsiigehtchic Liquor Prohibition Regulations, repeal
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order
Tuktoyaktuk Temporary Prohibition Order
Tuktoyaktuk Temporary Prohibition Order

Tulita Temporary Prohibition Order

Tulita Temporary Prohibition Order

Tulita Temporary Prohibition Order

Ulukhaktok Liquor Restriction Regulations, amendment

Medical Profession

Medical Profession Regulations, amendment
Medical Profession Regulations, amendment

Midwifery Profession
Midwifery Profession General Regulations, amendment
Motor Vehicles

Driver’s Licence Regulations, amendment

Driver’s Licence Regulations, amendment

Driver’s Licence Regulations, amendment

General Identification Card Regulations, amendment

General Identification Card Regulations, amendment

General Identification Card Regulations, amendment

General Identification Card Regulations, amendment

Large Vehicle Control Regulations, amendment

Large Vehicle Control Regulations, amendment

Large Vehicle Control Regulations, amendment

Motor Vehicle Registration and Licence Plate Regulations, amendment
Motor Vehicle Registration and Licence Plate Regulations, amendment
Motor Vehicle Registration and Licence Plate Regulations, amendment

Northern Employee Benefits Services Pension Plan

Northern Employee Benefits Services Pension Plan Regulations,
amendment

Northwest Territories Lands

Land Withdrawal Order (Dehcho Region), amendment

Land Withdrawal Order (Dinaga Wek’ehodi (North Arm of Great
Slave Lake)), amendment

Land Withdrawal Order (Edéhzhie (Horn Plateau)), amendment

Number

R-050-2020
R-075-2020
R-082-2020
R-098-2020
R-008-2020
R-046-2020
R-066-2020
R-070-2020
R-076-2020
R-081-2020
R-047-2020
R-067-2020
R-048-2020
R-068-2020
R-119-2020
R-009-2020

R-057-2020
R-131-2020

R-058-2020

R-035-2020
R-083-2020
R-108-2020
R-010-2020
R-036-2020
R-084-2020
R-109-2020
R-026-2020
R-102-2020
R-122-2020
R-037-2020
R-085-2020
R-110-2020

R-091-2020

R-135-2020

R-120-2020
R-086-2020
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341
382
393
413

18
335
359
363
386
392
336
360
337
361
454

19

348
476

349

312
394
426

23
313
395
427
300
419
457
314
396
428

405

484

455
399
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Land Withdrawal Order (Southwestern Portion of Dehcho Region),

amendment
Land Withdrawal Order (South Slave Region), amendment

Land Withdrawal Order (South Slave/North Slave Regions), amendment

Mining Regulations, amendment
Northwest Territories Lands Regulations, amendment
Quarrying Regulations, amendment

Oil and Gas Operations

Regulator Designation Order

Ophthalmic Medical Assistants

Ophthalmic Medical Assistants Regulations, amendment
Optometry

Optometry Fees Regulations, amendment

Partnership and Business Names

Partnership and Business Names Regulations, amendment
Partnership and Business Names Regulations, amendment
Partnership and Business Names Regulations, amendment
Personal Property Security

Personal Property Security Regulations, amendment

Personal Property Security Regulations, amendment
Personal Property Security Regulations, amendment

Pharmacy
Continued Care Prescriptions Regulations, amendment
Continued Care Prescriptions Regulations, amendment

Pharmacy Regulations, amendment
Pharmacy Regulations, amendment

Property Assessment and Taxation

Education Mill Rate Establishment Order (2020)
Mill Rate Establishment Order (2020)

Psychologists

Psychologists Fees Regulations, amendment

Public Airports

Commissioner’s Public Airport Lands Regulations, amendment

Commissioner’s Public Airport Lands Regulations, amendment
Public Airports Fees Regulations, amendment
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R-136-2020
R-137-2020
R-138-2020
R-134-2020
R-089-2020
R-090-2020

R-111-2020

R-059-2020

R-060-2020

R-023-2020
R-039-2020
R-105-2020

R-024-2020
R-040-2020
R-106-2020

R-034-2020
R-071-2020
R-062-2020
R-079-2020

R-011-2020
R-095-2020

R-063-2020

R-042-2020
R-099-2020
R-027-2020
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485
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402
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432

350
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297
320
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310
364
353
389

24
410

355

329
418
301



Part Il / Partie Il Northwest Territories Gazette / Gazette des Territoires du Nord-Ouest

Index_Volume 41

Act and Regulation

Public Airports Fees Regulations, amendment
Public Health

Crematorium Regulations

Crematorium Regulations, amendment

Food Establishment Safety Regulations, amendment
Personal Service Establishment Regulations, amendment

Public Highways

Highway Closure Order

Highway Closure Order, amendment

Highway Closure Order, amendment

Highway Closure Order - Dempster Highway No. 8
Highway Closure Order - Dempster Highway No. 8
Highway Closure Order - Dempster Highway No. 8, repeal
Highway Closure Order - Dempster Highway No. 8, repeal

Highway Designation and Classification Regulations, amendment

Residential Tenancies
Residential Tenancies (COVID-19) Regulations

Safety

Amendment of Regulation Amending Occupational Health and

Safety Regulations
Occupational Health and Safety Regulations, amendment
Occupational Health and Safety Regulations, amendment
Occupational Health and Safety Regulations, amendment

Smoking Control and Reduction

Smoking Control and Reduction Regulations

Social Work Profession

Social Work Profession General Regulations, amendment
Student Financial Assistance

Student Financial Assistance Regulations, amendment
Summary Conviction Procedures

Summary Conviction Procedures Regulations, amendment

Summary Conviction Procedures Regulations, amendment
Summary Conviction Procedures Regulations, amendment
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R-100-2020

R-001-2020
R-051-2020
R-055-2020
R-061-2020

R-028-2020
R-043-2020
R-097-2020
R-077-2020
R-128-2020
R-087-2020
R-129-2020
R-022-2020

R-049-2020

R-116-2020
R-012-2020
R-013-2020
R-125-2020

R-014-2020

R-064-2020

R-118-2020

R-017-2020
R-019-2020
R-041-2020
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418

342
346
352

302
330
412
387
472
400
473
296

338

441
25
65

468

245

356

451

276
286
322
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Temporary Variation of Statutory Time Periods (COVID-19 Pandemic Measures)

Temporary Adjustment of Time Periods (Education Budget Submission
Deadlines) Order R-132-2020 479

Territorial Parks

Heritage Parks, Natural Environment Parks and Recreation Parks

Regulations, amendment R-112-2020 433
Territorial Parks Regulations, amendment R-113-2020 438
Wayside Parks Regulations, amendment R-114-2020 439

Tobacco and Vapour Products Control

Tobacco and Vapour Products Control Regulations R-015-2020 251
Tourism

Tourism Regulations, amendment R-021-2020 295
Tourism Regulations, amendment R-107-2020 423
Veterinary

Veterinary Fees Regulations, amendment R-065-2020 358

Waste Reduction and Recovery

Single-Use Retail Bag Regulations, amendment R-031-2020 305
Wildlife
Big Game Hunting Regulations, amendment R-003-2020 10
Big Game Hunting Regulations, amendment R-073-2020 373
Inuvialuit Settlement Region Inuvik Hunters and Trappers Committee

Regulations, amendment R-074-2020 377
Wildlife Fees Regulations, amendment R-004-2020 13
Wildlife Fees Regulations, amendment R-103-2020 420
Wildlife General Regulations, amendment R-005-2020 14

Workers’ Compensation
Workers” Compensation General Regulations, amendment R-124-2020 465

Workers” Compensation General Regulations, amendment R-130-2020 474
Workers” Compensation General Regulations, amendment R-133-2020 481
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