REGULATIONS

Act and Regulation	Number	Page
Child Day Care		
Child Day Care Standards Regulations, amendment	R-018-2020	285
Children's Law		
Child Support Recalculation Service Regulations Child Support Recalculation Service Regulations, amendment	R-016-2020 R-029-2020	260 303
Commissioner's Land		
Commissioner's Land Regulations, amendment Commissioner's Land Withdrawal (Fort Resolution) Order,	R-088-2020	401
amendment Commissioner's Land Withdrawal (Hay River) Order,	R-115-2020	440
amendment	R-141-2020	504
Commissioner's Land Withdrawal Order (Fort Resolution)	R-139-2020	490
Commissioner's Land Withdrawal Order (Fort Smith) Commissioner's Land Withdrawal Order (Yellowknife), amendment	R-140-2020 R-142-2020	492 505
Corrections		
South Mackenzie Correctional Centre Continuation Order, repeal	R-006-2020	16
Deh Cho Bridge		
Deh Cho Bridge Regulations, amendment	R-020-2020	289
Deh Cho Bridge Regulations, amendment	R-025-2020	299
Deh Cho Bridge Regulations, amendment	R-101-2020	419
Deh Cho Bridge Regulations, amendment	R-121-2020	456
Dental Auxiliaries		
Dental Auxiliaries Regulations, amendment	R-052-2020	343
Dental Mechanics		
Dental Mechanics Fees Regulations, amendment	R-053-2020	344
Dental Profession		
Dental Profession Regulations, amendment	R-054-2020	345
Education		
Commission scolaire francophone, Territoires du Nord-Ouest Regulations, amendment	R-117-2020	442

AL II I	T '11 '	O 11		T 9 1	1 1 10	
Northwest	Lerritories	Gazene	Gazene d	es Territoires	s du Nord-Oues	SI.

Part II / Partie II

Index Volume 41

Act and Regulation	Number	Page
Forest Management		
Forest Management Regulations, amendment	R-030-2020	304
Gas Protection		
Gas Protection Regulations, amendment	R-069-2020	362
Hospital Insurance and Health and Social Services Administration		
Critical Incident Reporting and Investigation Regulations	R-002-2020	7
Income Tax		
	D 007 2020	411
Income Tax Regulations, amendment	R-096-2020	411
Insurance		
Insurance Regulations, amendment	R-072-2020	372
Land Titles		
Land Titles Office Regulations, amendment Land Titles Office Regulations, amendment	R-038-2020 R-104-2020	319 420
Legal Profession		
Rules of the Law Society of the Northwest Territories, amendment (Note) (exempt from publication) Rules of the Law Society of the Northwest Territories, amendment (Note) (exempt from publication)	R-126-2020 R-127-2020	469 469
Legislative Assembly and Executive Council		
Indemnities, Allowances and Expense Regulations, amendment Indemnities, Allowances and Expense Regulations, amendment Schedule C Amendment Regulations, amendment	R-032-2020 R-044-2020 R-033-2020	306 331 309
Licensed Practical Nurses		
Licensed Practical Nurses Fees Regulations, amendment	R-056-2020	347
Liquor		
Aklavik Temporary Prohibition Order Behchokò Temporary Prohibition Order Déline Temporary Prohibition Order Fort Simpson Liquor Plebiscite Order	R-045-2020 R-078-2020 R-080-2020 R-092-2020 R-093-2020 R-094-2020 R-007-2020 R-123-2020	334 388 391 407 408 409 17 458

Act and Regulation	Number	Page
Liquor Regulations, amendment	R-050-2020	341
Liquor Regulations, amendment	R-075-2020	382
Liquor Regulations, amendment	R-082-2020	393
Paulatuk Temporary Prohibition Order	R-098-2020	413
Tsiigehtchic Liquor Prohibition Regulations, repeal	R-008-2020	18
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order	R-046-2020	335
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order	R-066-2020	359
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order	R-070-2020	363
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order	R-076-2020	386
Tsiigehtchic Temporary Prohibition Order	R-081-2020	392
Tuktoyaktuk Temporary Prohibition Order	R-047-2020	336
Tuktoyaktuk Temporary Prohibition Order	R-067-2020	360
Tulita Temporary Prohibition Order	R-048-2020	337
Tulita Temporary Prohibition Order	R-068-2020	361
Tulita Temporary Prohibition Order	R-119-2020	454
Ulukhaktok Liquor Restriction Regulations, amendment	R-009-2020	19
Medical Profession		
Medical Profession Regulations, amendment	R-057-2020	348
Medical Profession Regulations, amendment	R-131-2020	476
Midwifery Profession		
Midwifery Profession General Regulations, amendment	R-058-2020	349
Motor Vehicles		
Driver's Licence Regulations, amendment	R-035-2020	312
Driver's Licence Regulations, amendment	R-083-2020	394
Driver's Licence Regulations, amendment	R-108-2020	426
General Identification Card Regulations, amendment	R-010-2020	23
General Identification Card Regulations, amendment	R-036-2020	313
General Identification Card Regulations, amendment	R-084-2020	395
General Identification Card Regulations, amendment	R-109-2020	427
Large Vehicle Control Regulations, amendment	R-026-2020	300
Large Vehicle Control Regulations, amendment	R-102-2020	419
Large Vehicle Control Regulations, amendment	R-122-2020	457
Motor Vehicle Registration and Licence Plate Regulations, amendment	R-037-2020	314
Motor Vehicle Registration and Licence Plate Regulations, amendment	R-085-2020	396
Motor Vehicle Registration and Licence Plate Regulations, amendment	R-110-2020	428
Northern Employee Benefits Services Pension Plan		
Northern Employee Benefits Services Pension Plan Regulations,		
amendment	R-091-2020	405
Northwest Territories Lands		
Land Withdrawal Order (Dehcho Region), amendment	R-135-2020	484
Land Withdrawal Order (Dinaga Wek'ehodi (North Arm of Great	P. 100 C020	
Slave Lake)), amendment	R-120-2020	455
Land Withdrawal Order (Edéhzhíe (Horn Plateau)), amendment	R-086-2020	399

Act and Regulation	Number	Page
Land Withdrawal Order (Southwestern Portion of Dehcho Region), amendment Land Withdrawal Order (South Slave Region), amendment Land Withdrawal Order (South Slave/North Slave Regions), amendment Mining Regulations, amendment Northwest Territories Lands Regulations, amendment Quarrying Regulations, amendment	R-136-2020 R-137-2020 R-138-2020 R-134-2020 R-089-2020 R-090-2020	485 486 489 482 402 404
Oil and Gas Operations		
Regulator Designation Order	R-111-2020	432
Ophthalmic Medical Assistants		
Ophthalmic Medical Assistants Regulations, amendment	R-059-2020	350
Optometry		
Optometry Fees Regulations, amendment	R-060-2020	351
Partnership and Business Names		
Partnership and Business Names Regulations, amendment Partnership and Business Names Regulations, amendment Partnership and Business Names Regulations, amendment	R-023-2020 R-039-2020 R-105-2020	297 320 421
Personal Property Security		
Personal Property Security Regulations, amendment Personal Property Security Regulations, amendment Personal Property Security Regulations, amendment	R-024-2020 R-040-2020 R-106-2020	298 321 422
Pharmacy		
Continued Care Prescriptions Regulations, amendment Continued Care Prescriptions Regulations, amendment Pharmacy Regulations, amendment Pharmacy Regulations, amendment	R-034-2020 R-071-2020 R-062-2020 R-079-2020	310 364 353 389
Property Assessment and Taxation		
Education Mill Rate Establishment Order (2020) Mill Rate Establishment Order (2020)	R-011-2020 R-095-2020	24 410
Psychologists		
Psychologists Fees Regulations, amendment	R-063-2020	355
Public Airports		
Commissioner's Public Airport Lands Regulations, amendment Commissioner's Public Airport Lands Regulations, amendment Public Airports Fees Regulations, amendment	R-042-2020 R-099-2020 R-027-2020	329 418 301

Nottiwest Territories Gazette / Gazette des Territories	res du Nord-Odest	inuex volume 41
Act and Regulation	Number	Page
Public Airports Fees Regulations, amendment	R-100-2020	418
Public Health		
Crematorium Regulations Crematorium Regulations, amendment Food Establishment Safety Regulations, amendment Personal Service Establishment Regulations, amendment	R-001-2020 R-051-2020 R-055-2020 R-061-2020	1 342 346 352
Public Highways		
Highway Closure Order Highway Closure Order, amendment Highway Closure Order, amendment Highway Closure Order - Dempster Highway No. 8 Highway Closure Order - Dempster Highway No. 8, repeal Highway Closure Order - Dempster Highway No. 8, repeal Highway Closure Order - Dempster Highway No. 8, repeal Highway Designation and Classification Regulations, amendment	R-028-2020 R-043-2020 R-097-2020 R-077-2020 R-128-2020 R-087-2020 R-129-2020 R-022-2020	302 330 412 387 472 400 473 296
Residential Tenancies		
Residential Tenancies (COVID-19) Regulations	R-049-2020	338
Safety		
Amendment of Regulation Amending Occupational Health and Safety Regulations Occupational Health and Safety Regulations, amendment Occupational Health and Safety Regulations, amendment Occupational Health and Safety Regulations, amendment	R-116-2020 R-012-2020 R-013-2020 R-125-2020	441 25 65 468
Smoking Control and Reduction		
Smoking Control and Reduction Regulations	R-014-2020	245
Social Work Profession		
Social Work Profession General Regulations, amendment	R-064-2020	356
Student Financial Assistance		
Student Financial Assistance Regulations, amendment	R-118-2020	451
Summary Conviction Procedures		
Summary Conviction Procedures Regulations, amendment Summary Conviction Procedures Regulations, amendment Summary Conviction Procedures Regulations, amendment	R-017-2020 R-019-2020 R-041-2020	276 286 322

Part II / Partie II Northwest Territories Gazette / Gazette des Territoires du Nord-Ouest Index Volume 41

Act and Regulation	Number	Page
Temporary Variation of Statutory Time Periods (COVID-19 Pan	demic Measures)	
Temporary Adjustment of Time Periods (Education Budget Submission Deadlines) Order	R-132-2020	479
Territorial Parks		
Heritage Parks, Natural Environment Parks and Recreation Parks Regulations, amendment Territorial Parks Regulations, amendment Wayside Parks Regulations, amendment	R-112-2020 R-113-2020 R-114-2020	433 438 439
Tobacco and Vapour Products Control		
Tobacco and Vapour Products Control Regulations	R-015-2020	251
Tourism		
Tourism Regulations, amendment Tourism Regulations, amendment	R-021-2020 R-107-2020	295 423
Veterinary		
Veterinary Fees Regulations, amendment	R-065-2020	358
Waste Reduction and Recovery		
Single-Use Retail Bag Regulations, amendment	R-031-2020	305
Wildlife		
Big Game Hunting Regulations, amendment Big Game Hunting Regulations, amendment Inuvialuit Settlement Region Inuvik Hunters and Trappers Committee	R-003-2020 R-073-2020	10 373
Regulations, amendment Wildlife Fees Regulations, amendment Wildlife Fees Regulations, amendment Wildlife General Regulations, amendment	R-074-2020 R-004-2020 R-103-2020 R-005-2020	377 13 420 14
Workers' Compensation		
Workers' Compensation General Regulations, amendment Workers' Compensation General Regulations, amendment Workers' Compensation General Regulations, amendment	R-124-2020 R-130-2020 R-133-2020	465 474 481